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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

September 24, 2024

Board of Directors
Lighthouse Academy
Grand Rapids, Michigan

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements
Opinions

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and the major fund
of Lighthouse Academy (the Academy) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, and the related notes
to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Academy’s basic financial statements as listed
in the table of contents.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the governmental activities and the major fund of the Academy, as of June
30, 2024, and the respective changes in financial position for the year then ended in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinions

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are
further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our
report. We are required to be independent of the Academy and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Academy’s ability to continue
as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes
our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of
internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually
or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial
statements.
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In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing
Standards, we:

e Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

o |dentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements.

e Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Academy’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

e Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

e Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about the Academy’s ability to continue as a going concern for a
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters
that we identified during the audit.

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s
discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison information on pages 5 through 8 and 25 be presented
to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and,
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards
Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements
in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures
to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the
United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the
information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries,
the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial
statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited
procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively
comprise the Academy’s basic financial statements. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal
awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, is presented for purposes of
additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and
other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected to the
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures,
including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other
records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and
other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America. In our opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated, in all material
respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.



Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated September 24,
2024, on our consideration of the Academy’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.
The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness
of the Academy’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part
of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Academy’s

internal control over financial reporting and compliance.



(This page left intentionally blank)



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS



Management’s Discussion and Analysis

As management of Lighthouse Academy (the Academy), we offer readers of the Academy’s financial
statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the Academy for the fiscal year
ended June 30, 2024. We encourage readers to consider the information presented here in conjunction
with additional information that is furnished in the financial statements and notes to the financial statements.

Financial Highlights

Key metrics and financial highlights of the Academy for the year ended June 30, 2024 are as follows:

Total net position $3,222,300
Unrestricted net position 3,049,137
Change in net position (175,918)
Fund balance, general fund 3,049,137
Change in fund balance, general fund (290,851)
Fund balance, general fund

(as a percentage of general fund expenditures) 34.5%
Unassigned fund balance, general fund

(as a percentage of general fund expenditures) 33.4%

Overview of the Financial Statements

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Academy’s financial statements.
The Academy’s basic financial statements comprise three components: 1) government-wide financial
statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements. This report also contains

other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements themselves.

Government-wide financial statements. The government-wide financial statements are designed to
provide readers with a broad overview of the Academy’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector

business.

The statement of net position presents information on all of the Academy’s assets and liabilities, with
the difference between the two reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net
position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the Academy is improving
or deteriorating.

The statement of activities presents information showing how the government’s net position changed
during the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying
event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues
and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future
fiscal periods (e.g., payments on debt).

Both of the government-wide financial statements display functions of the Academy that are principally
supported by intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities). The governmental activities of the
Academy include instruction, support services, and unallocated depreciation. The Academy does not
have any business-type activities.

Fund financial statements. A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over
resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The Academy, like other state and
local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal
requirements.



Governmental funds. Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions
reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the
government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term
inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available
at the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a government’s near-term
financing requirements.

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By
doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government’s near-term financing
decisions. Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of
revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this
comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities.

The Academy maintains one individual governmental fund. Information is presented separately in the
governmental fund balance sheet and in the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures,
and changes in fund balances for the general fund which is considered to be a major fund.

Notes to the financial statements. The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.

Other information. In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also
presents certain required supplementary information. Required supplementary information includes this
management discussion and analysis, and a schedule of General fund budget to actual information.

Government-wide Financial Analysis

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position.
In the case of the Academy, assets exceeded liabilities by $3,222,300 at the close of the most recent fiscal
year.

A portion of the Academy’s net position reflects amounts invested in capital assets (e.g., furniture and
equipment), less any related debt used to acquire those assets that is still outstanding. The Academy uses
these capital assets to provide services to students; consequently, these assets are not available for future
spending.

Net Position
Governmental Activities
2024 2023

Assets

Current assets $4,136,592 $4,491,412

Right of use asset 1,431,885 -

Capital assets 286,984 58,230
Total assets 5,855,461 4,549,642
Liabilities

Current liabilities 1,238,783 1,151,424

Noncurrent liabilities 1,394,378 -
Total liabilities 2,633,161 1,151,424
Net position

Net investment in capital assets 173,163 58,230

Unrestricted 3,049,137 3,339,988
Total net position $3,222,300 $3,398,218




Net position of the Academy decreased by $175,918 during the year. The decrease in net position is
primarily due to an increase in expenses related to a newly leased location.

Activities
Governmental Activities
2024 2023

Revenue
Program revenue

Operating grants and contributions $4,109,126 $3,230,620
General revenue

Unrestricted school aid 4,331,329 4,904,792

Unrestricted donations 46,619 14,292

Unrestricted interest 58,576 6,063
Total revenue 8,545,650 8,155,767
Expenses

Instruction 4,003,194 3,522,118

Support services 4,666,683 3,723,422

Unallocated depreciation 51,691 24,919
Total expenses 8,721,568 7,270,459
Increase (decrease) in net position (175,918) 885,308
Net position - beginning of year 3,398,218 2,512,910
Net position - end of year $3,222,300 $3,398,218

Governmental Activities

During the year the Academy expended 45.9% of its total expenses on instruction and 53.5% on support
services such as guidance service, transportation, building operation and maintenance and administration.
The remaining .6% of expenses was depreciation. The increase in total expenses was due to the hiring of
more staff in association with the opening of the new Muskegon community building.

Financial Analysis of the Academy’s General Fund

As noted earlier, the Academy uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-
related legal requirements. The Academy maintains one governmental fund — the general fund.

Governmental funds. The focus of the Academy’s governmental fund is to provide information on
near-term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in
assessing the Academy’s financing requirements. In particular, unassigned fund balance may serve as
a useful measure of a government’s net resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year.
As of the end of the current fiscal year, the Academy’s general fund reported ending fund balance of
$3,049,137, a decrease of $290,851 in comparison with the prior year as compared to the final
budgeted change in fund balance of $(628,131).

Unassigned fund balance of the General fund was $2,954,744. As a measure of the General fund’s
liquidity, it may be useful to compare unassigned fund balance to total fund expenditures. Unassigned
fund balance represents approximately 33.4% of total General fund expenditures.

Budgetary Highlights

Over the course of the year, the Academy revised the budget as it attempted to deal with changes in
revenues and expenditures. State law requires that the budget be amended to ensure that expenditures do
not exceed appropriations. A schedule showing our original and final budget amounts compared with
amounts actually paid and received is provided in the required supplemental information section of these
financial statements.



There were revisions made to our 2023-24 General fund original budget.

Budgeted revenues were

decreased by approximately $404,000 from the original budget to reflect a decrease in the actual number
of students enrolled, partially offset by higher act 18 funds and interest income. Budgeted expenditures
were increased by approximately $405,000 to reflect additional teaching staff along with higher capital
outlay and debt costs relating to the new Muskegon building.

Capital Asset and Debt Administration

Capital assets. The Academy’s investment in capital assets for its governmental activities as of June 30,
2024, amounted to $286,984 (net of accumulated depreciation).

The Academy’s capital assets (net of depreciation) are summarized as follows:

Governmental

Activities
Machinery and Equipment $ 70,400
Computers 36,616
Furniture and equipment 17,120
Leasehold Improvements 162,848
Total $286,984

Additional information on the Academy’s capital assets can be found in Note 4 of this report.

Debt. See information about the Academy’s debt balance at Note 5.

Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budgets and Rates

The following factors were considered in preparing the Academy’s budget for the 2024-25 fiscal year:

The Academy began serving students at the new Barry County site which opened in fall 2024-25.
The Academy anticipates expanding the Harbor program by adding another classroom in Kent
County.

State aid includes an amount of $9,608 per student for the 2024-25 school year and funding under
the newly created section 22e equal to 3.9% of state aid. Student enrollment was budgeted in 2024-
25 based on forecasts and actual enrollment at the end of the 2023-24 school year.

Section 25f funds were budgeted based on a per pupil allocation due to legislative changes made
to this funding source beginning in 2024-25.

The Academy has remaining ARP funds to expend. These funds must be fully expended by
September 30, 2024.

Requests for Information

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Academy’s finances for all those with
an interest in the government’s finances. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report
or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to Integrity Educational Services,
Executive Director of the Business Office, 3300 36th Street, Grand Rapids, Michigan, 49512.
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LIGHTHOUSE ACADEMY
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2024

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Accounts receivable
Due from other governmental units
Prepaid items
Lease - right of use
Capital assets, net
Furniture and equipment

Total assets

Liabilities
Accounts payable
Accrued liabilities
Due to other governmental units
Unearned revenue
Lease liability due in one year
Debt due within one year
Noncurrent liabilities
Lease liability
Debt due in more than one year

Total liabilities

Net position
Net investment in capital assets
Unrestricted deficit

Total net position

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Governmental
Activities

$ 1,896,484

3,085
2,142,630
94,393
1,431,885

286,984

5,855,461

468,929
187,539
31,955
399,032
73,506
77,822

1,358,379
35,999

2,633,161

173,163

3,049,137

$ 3222300
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LIGHTHOUSE ACADEMY
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Program
Revenues
Operating Net
Grants and (Expense)
Functions| Programs Expenses Contributions Revenue
Primary government
Governmental activities
Instruction $ 4,003,194 $ 3,829,360 $ (173,834)
Support services 4,666,683 279,766 (4,386,917)
Depreciation - unallocated 51,691 - (51,691)
Total governmental activities $ 8,721,568 $ 4,109,126 (4,612,442)
General revenues
Unrestricted school aid 4,331,329
Unrestricted donations 46,619
Interest earnings 58,576
Total general revenues 4,436,524
Change in net position (175,918)
Net position, beginning of year 3,398,218
Net position, end of year $ 3,222,300

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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LIGHTHOUSE ACADEMY

GENERAL FUND
BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2024

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Accounts receivable
Due from other governmental units
Prepaid items

Total assets

Liabilities and fund balances
Liabilities
Accounts payable
Due to other governmental units
Accrued liabilities
Unearned revenue

Total liabilities

Fund balances
Non-spendable
Prepaid items
Unassigned

Total fund balances

Total liabilities and fund balances

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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General

$ 1,896,484
3,085

2,142,630
94,393

$ 4,136,592

$ 468,929
31,955

187,539
399,032

1,087,455

94,393

2,954,744
3,049,137

$ 4,136,592



LIGHTHOUSE ACADEMY

RECONCILIATION OF FUND BALANCES ON THE BALANCE SHEET
FOR THE GENERAL FUND TO NET POSITION OF
GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES ON THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2024

Fund balance - total general fund $ 3,049,137

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position
are different because

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not current financial resources
and therefore are not reported in the funds.

Add - capital assets, net 286,984
Add - right of use asset 1,431,885

Certain liabilities and related deferred inflows and deferred outflows are not due and
payable in the current period and therefore are not reported in the funds.

Deduct - bonds and installment notes (113,821)
Deduct - lease payable (1,431,885)
Net position of governmental activities $ 3,222,300

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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LIGHTHOUSE ACADEMY

GENERAL FUND
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Revenues
Local sources
State sources
Federal sources
Interdistrict sources

Total revenues

Expenditures
Current
Instruction
Support services
Community services

Capital outlay
Debt service
Principal
Interest and fees

Total expenditures
Revenues over (under) expenditures

Other financing sources (uses)
Issuance of long-term lease
Issuance of installment note

Total other financing sources (uses)

Net change in fund balances

Fund balances, beginning of year

Fund balances, end of year

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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General
$ 105,195
5,107,672

2,987,093
345,690

8,545,650

4,295,201
4,292,008

3,980
1,673,717

128,011
117,301

10,510,218

(1,964,568)

1,494,584
179,133

1,673,717

(290,851)
3,339,988

$ 304037



LIGHTHOUSE ACADEMY
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF THE GENERAL FUND
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Net changes in fund balance - general fund $ (290,851)

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities
are different because

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the
statement of activities, the cost of those assets are allocated over their estimated
useful lives and reported as depreciation expense.

Add - capital outlay 280,445
Deduct - depreciation expense (561,691)
Add - right of use leased assets 1,494,584

Long-term debt proceeds provide current financial resources to governmental funds in the
period issued, but issuing long-term debt increases long-term liabilities in the statement of net
position. Repayment of long-term debt principal is an expenditure in the governmental

funds, but the repayment reduces long-term liabilities in the statement of net position.

Deduct - installment loan issued (179,133)
Deduct - long-term lease issued (1,494,584)
Add - principal payments installment notes payable 65,312
Add - principal payments on lease liability 62,699

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the use of current
financial resources and therefore are not reported as expenditures in the funds.

Deduct - amortization of right of use leased assets (62,699)
Change in net position of governmental activities $ (175,918)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

15



(This page left intentionally blank)

16



LIGHTHOUSE ACADEMY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies of Lighthouse Academy (the Academy) conform to generally accepted
accounting principles as applicable to governments. The following is a summary of the significant
policies.

Reporting Entity

The Academy was formed as a charter school pursuant to the Michigan School Code. The Academy’s
authorizer is Ferris State University (the Authorizer). The Authorizer provides certain contractual
services to the Academy including the approval of the Academy’s operating plan, monitoring
compliance with provisions of the charter contract and selection of members for the Board of Directors.
The Authorizer is paid 3% of state-aid payments received by the Academy for such services. The
Academy provides education and related services to approximately 350 students in grades
Kindergarten through 12", The Academy is governed by a seven-member Board of Directors. The
Academy is administered by Integrity Educational Services (IES) with whom the Board of Directors
entered into a services agreement that requires IES to provide management and operational services
to the Academy.

As required by generally accepted accounting principles, the financial statements of the reporting entity
include those of Lighthouse Academy. There are no component units to be included. The criteria for
including a component unit include significant operational or financial relationships with the Academy.

Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of
activities) report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the primary government. For the most
part, the effect of interfund activity has been removed from these statements. Governmental activities,
which normally are supported by intergovernmental revenues are reported in total. The Academy has
no business-type activities.

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function
or segment are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with
a specific function or segment. Program revenues include (1) charges to customers or applicants who
purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or
segment and (2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital
requirements of a particular function or segment. Other items not properly included among program
revenues are reported instead as general revenues.

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds. Government resources are
allocated to and accounted for in individual funds based upon the purposes for which they are to be
spent and the means by which spending activities are controlled.

Major governmental funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements.

The Academy reports the following major governmental fund:

The General Fund is the general operating fund of the Academy. Itis used to account for all financial
resources, except those required to be accounted for in another fund.

17



LIGHTHOUSE ACADEMY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement
focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Grants and similar
items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have
been met.

Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditures or expenses are recognized in the
accounts and reported in the financial statements. Basis of accounting relates to the timing of the
measurements made, regardless of the measurement focus applied.

All governmental funds are accounted for using the modified accrual basis of accounting. Their
revenues are recognized when they become measurable and available. For this purpose, the
government considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the
current fiscal period, except for reimbursement-based grants and interest which use one year.
Expenditures are generally recognized under the modified accrual basis of accounting when the related
liability is incurred. Exceptions to this general rule include principal and interest on long-term debt which
is recognized when due.

All governmental funds are accounted for on a spending or “flow of current financial resources”
measurement focus. This means that only current assets and current liabilities are generally included
on their balance sheets. Their reported fund balance is considered a measure of “available, spendable
resources”.

Governmental fund operating statements present increases (revenues and other financing sources)
and decreases (expenditures and other financing uses) in net current assets. Accordingly, they are said
to present a summary of sources and uses of “available, spendable resources” during a period.
Budgets and Budgetary Accounting

Comparisons to budget are presented for the General fund. The Academy follows these procedures in
establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial statements:

1. The contracted Executive Director of the Business Office establishes a proposed operating
budget for the fiscal year commencing the following July 1 and submits the budget to the Board
of Directors.

2. Public hearings are conducted to obtain comments.

3. Prior to July 1, the budget is legally enacted through passage of a resolution.

4. Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the year for
the General fund.

5. The budget for the General fund is adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted
accounting principles (GAAP).

18



LIGHTHOUSE ACADEMY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

6. Adoption and amendments of all budgets used by the Academy are governed by Michigan
Law. The appropriation ordinances are based on the projected expenditures budget of the
various activities of the Academy. Any amendment to the original budget must meet the
requirements of Michigan Law. Any revisions that alter the total expenditures of any activity
must be approved by the Board of Directors. The Academy did amend its budget for the current
fiscal year.

Cash and Investments
Michigan law and Academy policy authorizes the Academy to invest in:

a. Bonds, bills or notes of the United States; obligations, the principal and interest of which are
fully guaranteed by the United States, or obligations of the State. In a primary or fourth class
school district, the bonds, bills or notes shall be payable at the option of the holder upon not
more than 90 days notice or, if not so payable, shall have maturity dates not more than 5 years
after the purchase dates.

b. Certificates of deposit issued by a state or national bank, savings accounts of a state or federal
savings and loan association, or certificates of deposit or share certificates of a state or federal
credit union organized and authorized to operate in this State.

c. Commercial paper rated prime at the time of purchase and maturing not more than 270 days
after the date of purchase.

d. Securities issued or guaranteed by agencies or instrumentalities of the United States, United
States or federal agency obligation repurchase agreements, and bankers’ acceptances issued
by a bank that is a member of the federal deposit insurance corporation.

e. Mutual funds that are composed entirely of investment vehicles that are legal for direct
investment by a school district.

f. Investment pools, as authorized by the surplus funds investment pool act, composed entirely
of instruments that are legal for direct investment by a school district.

Receivables

The Academy follows the practice of recording revenues that have been earned but not yet received
as receivables.

Prepaid Items

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as
prepaid items in both government-wide and fund financial statements. The cost of prepaid items is
recorded as expenditures/expenses when consumed rather than when purchased.

Capital Assets

Capital assets, which include property and equipment, are reported in the governmental activities
column in the government-wide financial statements.
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LIGHTHOUSE ACADEMY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Capital assets are defined by the government as assets with an initial, individual cost of more than
$1,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of one year. Such assets are valued at cost where
historical records are available and at an estimated historical cost where no historical records exist.
Donated capital assets are valued at acquisition value (the price that would be paid to acquire an asset
with an equivalent service potential in an orderly market transaction) on the date received.

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially
extend asset lives are not capitalized. Improvements are capitalized and depreciated over the
remaining useful lives of the related capital assets, as applicable.

Depreciation on capital assets is computed using the straight-line method over the following estimated
useful lives:

Years
Furniture and equipment 3-10

Accrued Compensation

A liability is recorded at June 30 for amounts owed to the Academy’s contracted staffing company, for
those amounts owed by the staffing company to teachers and other staff members who do not work
during the summer but are contracted to have their salaries paid over a twelve-month period. This has
the effect of properly charging these contracted staffing costs to expenditures in the fiscal year in which
the services are received, even though they are not paid until July and August of the following fiscal
year.

The Academy has also recorded accrued contracted staffing costs for amounts to be reimbursed to the
staffing company after June 30, 2024, for the post-year-end cost to the staffing company of funding
FICA, as well as retirement plan funding, related to the services of Academy staff during the school
year and fiscal year ended June 30, 2024.

State Aid Revenue

The Academy reports State of Michigan school aid in the fiscal year in which the Academy is entitled
to the revenue as provided by the State of Michigan School Aid Appropriation Act. State funding
accounted for 59.8% of the General fund revenues for the year. A certain portion of State Aid received
by the Academy is restricted to cover specified expenses of the Academy, including special education
costs and retirement costs. The unrestricted portion is for use in the general operations of the
Academy.

Risk Management

The Academy is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction
of assets; error and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The Academy carries
commercial insurance to cover various risks of loss and employee benefits. The Academy has had no
settled claims resulting from these risks that exceeded their commercial coverage in any of the past
three fiscal years.
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Net Position and Fund Balance Reporting
Governmental funds report fund balance in the following five categories:

1. Non-spendable — the related asset’s form does not allow expenditure of the balance. The
assets are either (a) not in a spendable form or (b) legally or contractually required to be
maintained intact. Nonspendable fund balance would be equal to inventory, prepaid items, non-
current financial assets, and the nonspendable portion of endowments.

2. Restricted — the related assets can only be spent for the specific purposes stipulated by
constitution, external resource providers, or as identified in enabling legislation.

3. Committed — the related assets can only be spent for a specific purpose identified by formal
resolution of the Academy’s governing board.

4. Assigned — the related assets can only be spent for a specific purpose identified by formal
resolution of the Academy’s governing board. The Board has not delegated authority for the
ability to assign fund balance.

5. Unassigned — is the residual classification and includes all spendable amounts not contained
in the other classifications.

The Academy’s policy requires maintaining fund balance in the General fund of not less than 5% of the
current year state aid payment. Actual fund balance of the General fund at year-end was 40.3% of the
current year state source revenues.

Net Position and Fund Balance Flow Assumptions

Sometimes the Academy will fund outlays for a particular purpose from both restricted (e.g., restricted
bond or grant proceeds) and unrestricted resources. In order to calculate the amounts to report as
restricted — net position/fund balance and unrestricted — net position/fund balance, a flow assumption
must be made about the order in which the resources are considered to be applied. It is the Academy’s
policy to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed. Further, when
the components of unrestricted fund balance can be used for the same purpose, committed fund
balance is depleted first, followed by assigned fund balance. Unassigned fund balance is applied last.

EXCESS OF EXPENDITURES OVER APPROPRIATIONS IN BUDGETARY FUNDS

State law provides that the Academy shall not incur expenditures in excess of the amount appropriated.
In the body of the financial statements, the Academy’s actual expenditures and budgeted expenditures
for the budgeted funds have been shown at the activity level. The approved budgets of the Academy
for these budgetary funds were adopted at the activity level.

During the year ended June 30, 2024, the Academy did not incur any expenditures in budgeted funds
which were in excess of the amounts appropriated.

21



LIGHTHOUSE ACADEMY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The balance on the financial statements for cash is $1,896,484. These deposits are in financial
institutions located in Michigan. The accounts are in the name of the Academy and are recorded in the
Academy’s records at fair value. Interest is recorded when earned.

Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits. Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the
Academy’s deposits may not be returned. State law does not require, and the Academy does not have,
a policy for deposit custodial credit risk. As of year-end, $514,003 of the Academy’s bank balance of
$1,898,642 was exposed to custodial credit risk because it was uninsured and uncollateralized.

4. CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity for the year was as follows:

Balance Balance
July 1, June 30,
2023 Additions Deletions 2024
Governmental activities
Capital assets, being depreciated
Furniture and equipment $397,838 $101,312 $76,915 $422,235
Leasehold Improvements - 179,133 - 178,133
Less accumulated depreciation for
Furniture and equipment 339,608 35,406 76,915 298,099
Leasehold Improvements - 16,285 - 16,285
Net capital assets, being depreciated 58,230 228,754 - 286,984
Governmental activities capital assets, net $ 58,230 $228,754 $ - $286,984

Depreciation expense was not charged to specific activities as the Academy considers its assets to
impact multiple activities and allocation is not practical.

5. LONG-TERM DEBT

The following is a summary of the debt transactions of the Board for the year:

Balance Balance
July 1, June 30, Due Within
2023 Additions Deletions 2024 One Year
IES loan $ - $179,133 $65,312 $113,821 $77,822
Total $ - $179,133 $65,312 $113,821 $77,822

The Board has pledged the following for repayment of the IES loan: 1.65% of state aid payments
received over the next three years.
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Future minimum payments on the long-term debt as of June 30, 2024 are as follows:

Year Ending
June 30 Principal
2025 $ 77,822
2026 35,999
Total $113,821

OPERATING LEASE

The Academy has entered into a lease agreement for the rental of a school building at the Lighthouse
Academy Muskegon location for $15,000 per month. The lease is extended through 2025 and includes
3 extension options of 3 years each. Rent is payable monthly at an amount mutually agreed upon based
on available funding and adjusted annually for CPI. Total rent expense under this lease agreement for
the year ended June 30, 2024 was $180,000.

The terms of the lease result in a lease payable of $1,431,885 utilizing an assume CPI index of 3% and
an interest rate of 8.00%.

The annual requirements to amortize the lease payable as of June 30, 2024 are as follows:

Year Ending Principal Interest
June 30
2025 $ 73,506 $111,894
2026 85,377 105,585
2027 98,407 98,284
2028 112,697 89,895
2029 128,356 80,313
2030-2034 933,542 207,547

$1,431,885 $693,518

RETIREMENT PLAN

All leased employees of the Academy are eligible to participate in a retirement plan established by
Integrity Educational Services (IES). The Academy reimburses to IES a 50% match up to 6% of each
employee's salary to a qualified 401(k) plan. Academy contributions for the year ended June 30, 2024
totaled $104,067.

OUTSOURCED FOOD SERVICE ACTIVITY

The Academy has contracted with Grand Rapids Public Schools ("GRPS") to provide breakfast and
lunch food services during the school year for its students. Under this agreement, GRPS is the direct
recipient of most grants and charges for services and has discretionary control over the spending of
the funds. As such, any activity is included in Grand Rapids Public Schools' financial statements and
therefore has been excluded from this report. If the Academy were to terminate the agreement with
GRPS, it would receive a distribution of the balance of the fund maintained by GRPS. As of June 30,
2024, the food service fund balance held by GRPS on behalf of the Academy was $64,336.
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LIGHTHOUSE ACADEMY

GENERAL FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Variance
Budget Amounts Actual Positive
Original Einal Amount (Negative)
Revenues
Local sources $ 21,000 $ 105,605 $ 105,195 $ (410)
State sources 5,245,841 4,776,930 5,107,672 330,742
Federal sources 4,318,759 4,229,465 2,987,093 (1,242,372)
Interdistrict sources 213,485 283,431 345,690 62,259
Total revenues 9,799,085 9,395,431 8,545,650 (912,040)
Expenditures
Current
Instruction
Basic programs 2,268,115 2,492,738 2,189,915 302,823
Added needs 2,870,200 2,583,778 2,105,286 478,492
Support services
Pupil service 1,778,053 1,825,321 1,695,660 129,661
Instructional staff 444,894 295,790 248,306 47,484
General administration 256,522 265,674 236,870 28,804
School administration 940,812 982,165 883,647 98,518
Business services 400,552 503,374 467,360 36,014
Operations and maintenance 350,823 570,519 542,658 27,861
Pupil transportation services 79,800 43,671 35,098 8,573
Central services 185,254 173,248 167,318 5,930
Other 25,761 22,750 15,091 7,659
Community services 17,300 7,680 3,980 3,700
Capital outlay 1,494,584 1,673,717 1,673,717 -
Debt service
Principal 62,699 139,553 128,011 11,542
Interest 117,301 117,301 117,301 -
Total expenditures 11,292,670 11,697,279 10,510,218 1,187,061
Revenues over (under) expenditures (1,493,585) (2,301,848) (1,964,568) 337,280
Other financing sources (uses)
Issuance of long-term lease 1,494,584 1,494,584 1,494,584 -
Issuance of installment note - 179,133 179,133 -
Total other financing sources (uses) 1,494,584 1,673,717 1,673,717 -
Net changes in fund balance 999 (628,131) (290,851) 337,280
Fund balance, beginning of year 3,339,988 3,339,988 3,339,988 -
Fund balance, end of year $ 3,340,987 $ 2,711,857 $ 3,049,137 $ 337,280
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Vredeveld Haefner LLC

CPAs and Consultants Douglas J. Vredeveld, CPA
10302 20" Avenue (616) 446-7474
Grand Rapids, MI 49534 Peter S. Haefner, CPA
Fax (616) 828-0307 (616) 460-9388

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT
OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

September 24, 2024

Board of Directors
Lighthouse Academy
Grand Rapids, Michigan

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental
activities and the major fund of Lighthouse Academy, Grand Rapids, Michigan (the Academy) as of and for
the year ended June 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise
the Academy’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated September 24, 2024.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Academy’s internal
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements,
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Academy’s internal control.
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Academy’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct,
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material
weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses
may exist that have not been identified.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Academy’s financial statements are free of
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations,
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the
determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be
reported under Government Auditing Standards.
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Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Academy’s internal
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Academy’s internal control and compliance.
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Uardsolel Haafpoon LYY
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Vredeveld Haefner LLC

CPAs and Consultants Douglas J. Vredeveld, CPA

10302 20" Avenue (616) 446-7474

Grand Rapids, MI 49534 Peter S. Haefner, CPA

CPAs Fax (616) 828-0307 (616) 460-9388

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH
MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE
REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE

September 24, 2024

Board of Directors
Lighthouse Academy
Grand Rapids, Michigan

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

We have audited Lighthouse Academy, Grand Rapids, Michigan’s (the Academy) compliance with the types
of compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could
have a direct and material effect on each of the Academy’s major federal programs for the year ended June
30, 2024. the Academy’s maijor federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s results section
of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

In our opinion, the Academy complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the
year ended June 30, 2024.

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the
United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards
and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance
section of our report.

We are required to be independent of the Academy and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in
accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major
federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Academy’s compliance with the
compliance requirements referred to above.

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design,
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of
laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the
Academy’s federal programs.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion
on the Academy’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but
is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with
generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will
always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material nhoncompliance
resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, intentional
omissions, misrepresentations, forgery, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the
compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that,
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individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report
on compliance about the Academy’s compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a
whole.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing
Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we:

e Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

o |dentify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a
test basis, evidence regarding the Academy’s compliance with the compliance requirements
referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the
circumstances.

e Obtain an understanding of the Academy’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report
on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Academy’s internal control over
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal
control over compliance that we identified during the audit.

Report on Internal Control over Compliance

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency,
or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable
possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not
be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over
compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type
of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal
control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor’'s
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies
in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal
control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in
internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However,
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not
identified.

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control
over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing
of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform
Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

nectovaltd Hoafpoor L
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SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

LIGHTHOUSE ACADEMY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

TOTAL FEDERAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

See notes to schedule of expenditures of federal awards.

Federal
Federal Grantor Assistance
Pass Through Grantor Listing
Program Title Grant Number Number
U.S. Department of Education
Title | - Part A 84.010A
Title | - Part A 84.010A
Title | - Part A Flow-through 84.010A
Title | - Part A Flow-through 84.010A
Title | - Part D 84.013A
Title I - Part D 84.013A
Title 1l - Immigrant 84.365A
Title 1l - Immigrant 84.365A
Title Il - Language Instruction for English Learners 84.365A
Title Il - Language Instruction for English Learners 84.365A
Title Il - Part A 84.367A
Title Il - Part A 84.367A
Title IV 84.424A
Title IV 84.424A
Corornavirus Relief Funds:
ESSER Education Equity Funds Il 84.425D
ESSER Education Equity Funds IlI 84.425U
Special Education Cluster
IDEA Flow-through 84.027
IDEA Flow-through 84.027
IDEA ARP Flow-through 84.027X
Total U.S. Department of Education
U.S. Department of Treasury
Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds 21.027
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
Medicaid Outreach 93.778
Medicaid Outreach 93.778

Accrued Accrued

Pass through/ Approved (Deferred) Current Year (Deferred)

Passed Grantor Grant Award Revenue Receipts Revenue

Through Number Amount 71112023 (Cash Basis) Current Year 6/30/2024

MDE 231530-2223 $ 950,425 $ 184,779 $ 218,642 33,863 -
MDE 241530-2324 489,673 - 153,954 349,272 195,318
KISD 231570-2223 130,317 12,664 28,555 12,894 -
KISD 241570-2324 67,091 - 15,521 15,521
197,443 401,151 411,550 210,839
MDE 231700-2223 1,662,362 166,627 166,627 - -
MDE 241700-2324 1,901,481 - 639,391 802,950 163,559
166,627 806,018 802,950 163,559
MDE 230570-2223 22,125 - - -
MDE 240570-2324 21,499 - - -
HAWM 230580-2223 43,392 8,430 - -
HAWM 240580-2324 19,986 - - -
8,430 - -
MDE 230520-2223 34,826 19,646 19,646 - -
MDE 240520-2324 33,384 - - 6,297 6,297
19,646 19,646 6,297 6,297
MDE 230750-2223 52,462 12,671 12,671 - -
MDE 240750-2324 48,588 3,267 19,754 16,487
12,671 15,938 19,754 16,487
MDE 213712-2021 1,389,248 404,043 486,723 82,680 -
MDE 213713-2022 3,122,274 - 1,034,530 1,502,827 468,297
404,043 1,521,253 1,585,507 468,297
KISD 230450-2223 196,941 18,625 18,625 - -
KISD 240450-2324 234,259 121,730 146,089 24,359
KISD 221280-2122 23,362 3,499 - -
22,124 143,854 146,089 24,359
830,984 2,916,290 2,972,147 889,838
MDE 222392-2122 12,000 (12,000) - 12,000 -
KISD n/a 2,070 2,070 - -
KISD n/a 2,070 2,946 2,946 -
5,016 2,946 -
$ 821,054 $ 2,921,306 2,987,093 889,838
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LIGHTHOUSE ACADEMY
NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

1. The Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards is prepared in accordance with the modified accrual basis of accounting.

2. Management has utilized the Cash Management System Grant Auditor Report in preparing the Schedule of Expenditures
of Federal Awards.

3. Revenues from federal sources per the governmental funds financial statements agree with the expenditures per the
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.

4. The Academy receives certain Federal grants as subawards from non-federal entities. Pass-through entities, where
applicable, have been identified in the Schedule with an abreviation as follows:

Pass-through

Agency
Abbreviation Pass-through Agency Name
MDE Michigan Department of Education
HAWM Hope Academy of West Michigan
KISD Kent Intermediate School District

5. The Academy did not elect to use the 10% de minimis cost rate as covered in Uniform Guidance section 2 CFR 200.414
indirect costs.

32



LIGHTHOUSE ACADEMY
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

SECTION | - SUMMARY OF AUDITORS' RESULTS
Financial Statements
Type of auditors' report issued Unmodified

Internal control over financial reporting:

Material weakness(es) identified? yes X no
Significant deficiency(ies) identified? yes X none reported
Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? yes X no

Federal Awards

Internal control over major programs:

Material weakness(es) identified? yes X no
Significant deficiency(ies) identified? yes X none reported
Type of auditors' report issued on compliance for major programs Unmodified

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in accordance
with section 2 CFR 200.516(a) of the Uniform Guidance? yes X no

Identification of major programs:

CFDA Number(s) Name of Federal Program or Cluster
84.013A Title | Part D
Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and B programs: $750,000
Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? X yes no

SECTION Il - FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS
None noted

SECTION Iil - FEDERAL AWARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
None noted

SECTION IV - SUMMARY OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS

None noted
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